- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, which are observable on the market either directly (prices) or
indirectly (data based on market prices),

- Level 3: inputs for the valuation of an asset or liability other than based on observable market data.

The fair value of financial instruments classified at Level 2 was determined using appropriate valuation techniques.

The Group is not able to reliably determine the fair value of its holdings in companies not listed on active markets that are classified
as available-for-sale financial assets. The Group measures this group of assets at cost less impairment losses, if any.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A.

for the period from January 1st to December 31st 2016
(all amounts in PLN ’000)

Page 32 of 73

Sensitivity analysis

   A 10% change of exchange rates at December 31st 2016 would result in a PLN 4,959 thousand of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax
(December 31st 2015: PLN 16,289 thousand).

.

A 1% change of interest rates at December 31st 2016 would result in a PLN 4,596 thousand of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax
(December 31st 2015: PLN 3,833 thousand).

Sensitivity analysis (PLN’ 000) as at Dec 31 2016

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Currency risk

+/- 1% +10% (zloty depreciation) -10% (zloty appreciation)

gain/(loss) gain/(loss) gain/(loss)

changes in
equity gain/(loss)

changes in
equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash (PLN) 77,659 777 -777 - -

-

Cash (USD, translated into PLN) 286 3 -3 29 - -29 -

Cash (EUR, translated into PLN) 15,249 152 -152 1,525 - -1,525 -

Cash (AUD, translated into PLN) 5,722 57 -57 572 - -572 -

Cash (other currencies) 9,819 98 -98 982 - -982 -

Loans, including interest (PLN) 8,013 80 -80 801 - -801 -

Loans, including interest (EUR) 35 - - 4 - -4 -

Trade and other receivables (PLN) 361,566 - - - -

-

Trade and other receivables (EUR) 10,609 - - 1,061 - -1,061 -

Trade receivables (other currencies) 13,029 - - 1,303 - -1,303 -

Lease receivables (PLN) 38,642 386 -386

-

-

Derivatives measured at fair value through profit or
loss 19 - - 2 - -2 -

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income before
tax 1,553 -1,553 6,279 - -6,279 -

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income after
tax 1,258 -1,258 5,086 - -5,086 -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank borrowings and other debt instruments (PLN) 574,439 -5,744 5,744

-

-

Bank borrowings (other currencies) 641 -6 6 -64 - 64 -

Trade and other payables (PLN) 68,078 - -

-

-

Trade and other payables (EUR)  3,611 - - -361 - 361 -

Trade and other payables (USD)  5,433 - - -543 - 543 -

Trade and other payables (AUD) 376 - - -38 - 38 -

Trade and other payables (other currencies) 1,903 - - -190 - 190 -

Lease liabilities (PLN) 39,863 -399 399

-

-

Derivatives measured at fair value through profit or
loss 1,230 - - -123 - 123 -

Hedging derivatives 14 - - -1 - 1 -

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income before
tax -6,149 6,149 -1,320 - 1,320 -  -

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income after
tax -4,981 4,981 -1,069 - 1,069 -  -

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A.

for the period from January 1st to December 31st 2016
(all amounts in PLN ’000)

Page 33 of 73

Sensitivity analysis (PLN’ 000) as at Dec 31 2015

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Currency risk

+/- 1% +10% (zloty depreciation) -10% (zloty appreciation)

gain/(loss) gain/(loss) gain/(loss)

changes in
equity

gain/(loss)
changes in

equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash (PLN) 37,043 370 -370 - - - -

Cash (USD, translated into PLN) 802 8 -8 80 - -80 -

Cash (EUR, translated into PLN) 17,129 171 -171 1,713 - -1,713 -

Cash (other currencies) 7,314 73 -73 731 - -731 -

Loans, including interest (PLN)  109,494 1,095 -1,095 - - - -

Loans, including interest (EUR) 1,935 19 -19 194 - -194 -

Loans, including interest (other currencies) 16 - - 2 - -2 -

Trade and other receivables (PLN)  275,465 - - - - - -

Trade and other receivables (EUR) 146,796 - - 14,680 - -14,680 -

Trade and other receivables (USD)  3,200 - - 320 - -320 -

Trade and other receivables (AUD) 17,731 - - 1,773 - -1,773 -

Trade receivables (other currencies) 44,076 - - 4,408 - -4,408 -

Lease receivables (PLN) 55,613 556 -556  -  -

Derivatives measured at fair value through profit
or loss

22 - - 2 - -2 -

Hedging derivatives 1,962 - - 3 193 -3 -193

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income before
tax

2,292 -2,292 23,906 193 -23,906 -193

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income after tax 1,857 -1,857 19,364 156 -19,364 -156

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank borrowings and other debt instruments
(PLN)

530,202 -5,302 5,302 - - - -

Bank borrowings denominated in AUD, translated
into PLN

11,943 -119 119 -1,194 - 1,194 -

Non-bank borrowings, including interest (other
currencies)

4,200 -42 42 -420 - 420 -

Trade and other payables (PLN) 223,606 - - - - - -

Trade and other payables (EUR)  51,997 - - -5,200 - 5,200 -

Trade and other payables (USD)  1,453 - - -145 - 145 -

Trade and other payables (AUD) -13 - - 1 - -1 -

Trade and other payables (other currencies) 5,084 - - -508 - 508 -

Lease liabilities (PLN) 66,156 -662 662 - - - -

Derivatives measured at fair value through profit
or loss

372 - - -37 - 37 -

Hedging derivatives 1,135 - - -114 - 114 -

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income before
tax

-6,125 6,125 -7,617 - 7,617 -

Effect on net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income after tax -4,961 4,961 -6,170 - 6,170 -

The above sensitivity analysis is not representative of foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk due to the fact that end-of-year
exposure to these risks does not reflect exposure throughout the financial year, as amounts of receivables and liabilities and
valuation of derivative instruments change during the year.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A.

for the period from January 1st to December 31st 2016
(all amounts in PLN ’000)

Page 34 of 73

Liquidity risk

In the absence of access to external sources of financing, except as allowed under the Restructuring Agreement, the KOPEX